professional services costs and a $185,000 decrease in travel and related costs. Non-cash share-based compensation
costs included in selling, general, and administrative expenses were $3.4 million, or 3.4% of net revenue, and
$2.7 million, or 3.4% of net revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.
Income from Operations.
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2009 2008 $ Change
%

Change
Income from operations $ 10,635 $ 6,432 $ 4,203 65.3%

% of net revenue 10.6% 8.2%
   We generated operating income of $10.6 million, or 10.6% of net revenue, for the three months ended March 31,
2009 compared with approximately $6.4 million, or 8.2% of net revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2008.
The increase in operating income primarily reflected the impact of the increase in operating leverage resulting from
the 27.6% increase in net revenue, partially offset by a $4.3 million increase in operating expenses and a 30 basis
point reduction in the gross margin percentage.

24

Edgar Filing: SYNAPTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

Edgar Filing: SYNAPTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Non-Operating Income/(Loss).
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2009 2008 $ Change
%

Change
Interest income $ 538 $ 2,293 $ (1,755) -76.5%
% of net revenue 0.5% 2.9%
Interest expense (234) (449) 215 -47.9%
% of net revenue -0.2% -0.6%
Impairment of auction rate securities investments (2,894) (2,237) (657) 29.4%
% of net revenue -2.9% -2.8%

Net non-operating income/(loss) $ (2,590) $ (393) $ (2,197) 559.0%

% of net revenue -2.6% -0.5%
Interest Income. Interest income was $538,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2009 compared with

$2.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008. The $1.8 million decrease in interest income resulted from
the combination of lower average invested cash balances and lower interest rates. The decrease in average invested
cash balances during the past 12 months was primarily attributable to the use of $36.6 million for the purchase of our
common stock in the open market, $55.7 million for the early retirement of debt, and $8.4 million for capital
expenditures.

Interest Expense. Interest expense primarily reflected the combination of interest expense and amortization of debt

[…]

compensation costs, employee benefits costs, and recruiting costs; a $423,000 increase in professional services fees;
and a $405,000 increase in infrastructure and support costs. Non-cash share-based compensation costs included in
selling, general, and administrative expenses were $10.1 million, or 2.8% of net revenue, and $7.1 million, or 2.7% of
net revenue, for the nine months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.
Income from Operations.
(in thousands)

Nine Months Ended March 31,

2009 2008 $ Change
%

Change
Income from operations $ 55,005 $ 38,681 $ 16,324 42.2%

% of net revenue 15.4% 14.6%
   We generated operating income of $55.0 million, or 15.4% of net revenue, for the nine months ended March 31,
2009 compared with $38.7 million, or 14.6% of net revenue, for the nine months ended March 31, 2008. The increase
in operating income primarily reflected the impact of the increase in operating leverage resulting from the 35.5%
increase in net revenue, partially offset by a $20.1 million increase in operating expenses and a 60 basis point
reduction in the gross margin percentage.

27

Edgar Filing: SYNAPTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Non-Operating Income/(Loss).
(in thousands)

Nine Months Ended March 31,

2009 2008 $ Change
%

Change
Interest income $ 2,770 $ 8,301 $ (5,531) -66.6%
% of net revenue 0.8% 3.1%
Interest expense (1,004) (1,373) 369 -26.9%
% of net revenue -0.3% -0.5%
Gain on early retirement of debt 3,600 � 3,600 �
% of net revenue 1.0% 0.0%
Impairment of auction rate securities investments (9,403) (2,237) (7,166) 320.3%
% of net revenue -2.6% -0.8%
Gain on settlement of debt � 2,689 (2,689) -100.0%
% of net revenue 0.0% 1.0%
Impairment of investment � (4,000) 4,000 -100.0%
% of net revenue 0.0% -1.5%

Net non-operating income/(loss) $ (4,037) $ 3,380 $ (7,417) -219.4%

% of net revenue -1.1% 1.3%
Interest Income. Interest income was $2.8 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2009 compared with

$8.3 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2008. The $5.5 million decrease in interest income resulted from
the combination of lower average invested cash balances and lower interest rates. The decrease in average invested
cash balances during the past 12 months was primarily attributable to the use of $36.6 million for the purchase of our
common stock in the open market, $55.7 million for the early retirement of debt, and $8.4 million for capital
expenditures.

Interest Expense. Interest expense decreased $369,000 to $1.0 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2009